Iboigion Not;7éafil'

EEFORE THE RATIROAD CQMEISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the apblicamion of the )
QJAY POVER COMPANY, & corporation, for )
an order establianing Just and reasom~ ) Application No. 5723.
sble rates tor the sale of electricity. )

I. C. Drapeau, for Applicant.

BRUNDIGE, Commissioner.

Olei Power Company appliea hersin for authority to ine- |
crease its rates and charges‘for electricity. S hearing‘was .-
held at Ventura on June 24th and the matter thereupon submitted
and 18 now ready for decision.

Applicant is engaged in part in the distribvution ox
electricity in the Ojal Valley in Ventura Cownty, Californis,
Tor lighting and power service. The major pcrtion'or its
buainesg, nowever, is in the supply or electricity tor rraping
rurposes.  Applicant rormerly owned and opexated a-gaa enéine
geperating plant which, however, has been abandoned, snd for

the last two years bas obtained its supply of electricity x;gm

the Southery Galifomia P son Compeny. The extent of eppLi~

cant’s businese, 1ts revenues and expenses ror the past two years

sTe showa in the table below. | |
In purchesing its power from tﬁe Southern Calirornie

Edison Company spplicant has beén subjéct 10 the increases in

The rate charged it by Bdison Company in accordsnce with the.

original surcharge of 1.2 mills per K.W.H. established in De.




cision No. 6000 in Application No. 3956 of the Southern Calif-
ornis Edisoh Company, errecti#e Jenvary 2, 1819, and the recent
2794 surcherge suthorized Southern California Edison Company in
accordance with Decision No. 7424 in Application No. 5394,
etftective April 30, 1920. . In addition to these increases in
the wholesale cost oY its electricity, applicant’s other operat-~
ing expenses have in the last Two yedrs reached a.higher level.
The rates now charged by applicant for electricity
Tor lighting and power service, althoagh filed and accepted by
the Commisaion, have never been forméily investigated. It has
therefore been necesssry 0 make & wveluation ¢ the properties
or applicant used in its electric buaineas and to asgcertain
reasonable operating expenses. The appraisal made by the Com~
misaion’s engineering department shows that a reasonable valua=
tion oX applicant's electrlc properties ag 61 June 16, 1920 is
the sum o¥ $39,083, which figure is based upon the estimated
historical reproduction cost o the properties now used and use-

fal in 1te electric business. IFf to this be added an allowance

Lor material arnd suprplies and working casbhb capital, and the actusl

Eosf 61 franchises and organization, this rigure is incressed to
$43,500, which TIrom the evidence herein is & reasomable rate base.
The acwual revenue and operating expenses Tor the yoar
1919 indicate that after = deduction oF proper depreciation
allowance, & net returr or slightly over 5% was earned, which
cannot be considered as excessive Ior a property of the ai?e
and character or applicant®s. Thg revenve and expexrses 6£
applicant's‘business Guring the past two yéars_and under p&eaent
conditions, including the surcharge of 27% uron its purchased

power, are as follows:




OJAT POVER COMPANY
ELECTIRIC DEPARIMENT.

1918 1919 1920
Actual Actual Eotimate
Fregent

Rates.,
Revenue:

Light v 4,140.85 $ 5,249.59
Power 5,638.56 14,122,73

Totel TS T AL ; . BRI

Expenses: . _
Production $5,9%5.86 $9,626.47 $13,500.00
Distribution 752.64 1,226.17 1,400.00
Misc. General Exp. 628.20 704.97 850.QC
Misc. General Repeairs 206.34 £98.02 1,000.00
Texes 571.28 638 .49 950.00
Total T8, 00452 12,494 1% TIIV,T00.00

»

Balance Yor Depreciation o
and Heturn $1,685.09 $ 3.,888.56  § 1,672.32

Depreciation | 1,600.00 1,600.00
Balance Tor return , 2,238.66 72.52 

RBate Baae : 42,000,09”‘ 43,600.00
Returnn . o S‘SQ%i ——

It will appear from tkhe foregoing that the increase in
operating expenses, due iargely to the addition of the Edison
36mpany's surcharge, has practicelly wiped out applicant’s net
income, and as its income uwnder past opérating conditions haa not
been in any sense excessive it appears relier im the foxm of higher
ratea 18 necessary iy applicant is %o earn & Xair rétnrn upon the
reasonable vaiuation 0 its properties after paying the current
gurcharge . In increasing the rates now charged by'applicanx to
ita consumers it appesrs thdt the present rates ror lighting ser-
vice are surficient;y high in themgelves t6 require no incresse

at this time, and as the major portion 61 applicant™s seriice'ia




t0 ite power consumers its power rates should be adjusted by &
surchaxge to restore its earnings.

The period during which the present 27% surchsarge oz
the Kdison Company is errective extends Irom April 20, 1920 to
Jarvery 20, 1921, and in this pericd oY nine months the additional
cost to applicanmnzox purchased power will aggregate the sum of
$2476.00. As the Edison Compeny’s surcharge is not permanent,
it is not desirable For e purchasing company such as applicant
to reflect the same excopt by & sinilar temporary increase.
Applicgnx should be permitted to charge in addition to its pfeadnt
power rates & surcharge of 20% thexeon for a period of twelve
months after the erXfective date oY the ordexr herein. 4 Bur-
charge or 20% on power bills ror twelve months will inmcrease
applicant’s revegues by $2823, and will enadle it to esxm between
7% end 8% wpon the rate base hereinsbove set Torth. fhis retwrn
is based upon the deduction Xrom earnings oX $1600 per enmum 1o
be set aside as a réserve Ior the replacepent oY accruingrdeprecia-
tion, and it is expectad that spplicant will make proper use of
these moneys. I submit the rollowing form o Order:

OJal Power Company having applied to the Railroad
Commission of the State oX California Tor sutbority to increase
ite rates and\dhaxges for olectricity, a heering having been held

and vhe matTer swomitted and now ready zror decision,

The Reilroad Commission of the State of Californmia
hereby rinds =28 s fact that the rates and charges for electricity

of OJjai Powexr Company are mnot Juat, Zalr and reasoumable iatea;i




Inasmuch as‘they do not yield epplicant a fair Teturn upon its
properties gnd business and in so Tar as they dirfer from the
rates herein established.

Bagsed on the Ioregoing Tindings of :act and the other
rindinga oY Yact in the Opinion preceding this Order,

I? IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Ojal Power Company be: -
snd 1t is hereby authorized to charge and collect Xor electriocity
supplied ror all purposes other than lighting, a surcharge or‘éq% \
in additionyto its presgent rates and charges for such sexvice,

which surcharge shall be eifective ror all regular meter readings

taken on ond aiter the _ p5sy  day of __ mmy » 1920 and
which shall continue in errect ror a period or twelve months

vhereaIter wnless 0therwige ordaved by this Commission.

PROVIDED, OJai Powexr Compzuy shall, within ten daya
0 the date of this Order, ¥ile with the Rallroad Coﬁmiaaion ox
The State of Califoraia such amendments to its schedﬁles of rates
now on rile and shall provide ror the surcharge herein established.
The Ioregoing Qpinioﬁ and Qrder are hkeredy approved and
ordered filed as the Opinion and Order or the Railroad Commission

oY the Staté 0t Calitornia.

Dated at San Francisco, Calirornia, this _ 2ong day

_Tnaly




